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HOLDING: Grievance Granted. The Employer did not have just cause to remove the Grievant because it was unable to meet its burden in showing the Grievant used a racial slur towards a fellow co-worker. The Grievant was reinstated to his position with back pay subject to appropriate off-sets, the termination is stricken from his record, wages for overtime opportunities missed, leave balances restored, Employer’s contributions to OPERS, no loss of seniority, and any medical or dental expenses covered subject to appropriate deductibles and co-payments.
Facts: The Grievant was employed as an Information Technician 2 (IT2) at the Ohio Reformatory for Women. He was removed from his position on February 29, 2016 for allegedly violating Rule 12A of the Employee Code of Conduct. The Grievant had a written reprimand in his record at that time. On September 8, 2015 the Grievant and co-worker Haj Abed engaged in an exchange in presence of other witnesses where the Grievant allegedly referred to Mr. Abed as either a “camel jockey” or “camel shit”. Mr. Abed did not report the incident until September 14, 2015, after he had a conversation with Warden Burks. The working relationship between the Grievant and Mr. Abed was admitted by both parties to not be good. An investigation was conducted and afterwards it was determined that the Grievant did engage in the alleged activity and he was removed from his position.
The Employer argued: That the Grievant called Mr. Abed either a “camel jockey” or “camel shit” based on the testimony of Mr. Abed. A co-worker, Mr. Travis gave a statement during the investigation that indicated that the Grievant called Mr. Abed a “camel jockey’ and testified to the same during the arbitration. Warden Burks also indicated that on September 14, 2015 Mr. Abed and she had a conversation wherein Mr. Abed indicated that the Grievant had called him a name and that he was fearful of the Grievant. Warden Burks instructed Mr. Abed to fill out an incident report, which he did. The facility has a zero tolerance policy with regards to racial slurs and also has an obligation under federal and state statutes to investigate and not have a hostile work environment.
The Union argued: The Grievant denied that he referred to Mr. Abed with a racial slur. They had both been involved in “shop talk” in the past, with Mr. Abed referring to the Grievant and his work group as “Jerry’s Kids”, after a former supervisor. Other witness in the room at the time of the alleged incident remember that the two employees spoke in a heated manner, but they did not recall the Grievant using a racial slur towards Mr. Abed.
The Arbitrator found: A racial slur is not justified under the heading of “shop talk”, but the Employer did have the burden on demonstrating that the racial slur was used. The Arbitrator found that there was no corroboration that the Grievant used a racial slur towards Mr. Abed. The standard of evidence to remove a 12 year employee in this matter is substantial. It was important that Mr. Abed could not say with certainty which racial slur was used towards him, and the two possibilities do not even sound alike. While it is true that just because some of the witnesses did not hear the alleged racial slur does not mean that it did not happen, it is equally true that it does not prove that it did happen. The Employer failed to meet its burden of proof and the grievance is granted.
